Case: 17-35105, 02/06/2017, ID: 10304753, DktEntry: 90, Page 1 of 22

### No. 17-35105

# IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al., *Plaintiffs-Appellees*, *v*. DONALD J. TRUMP, et al., *Defendants-Appellants*.

On Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Washington

United States District Judge James L. Robart Case No. 2:17-CV-00141-JLR

# MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF THE JEWISH FEDERATION OF GREATER SEATTLE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

Matthew P. Bergman BERGMAN DRAPER LADENBURG, PLLC 821 Second Avenue, Suite 2100 Seattle, WA 98104 (T) 206-957-9510 (F) 206-957-9549

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

# MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF THE JEWISH FEDERATION OF GREATER SEATTLE AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

Pursuant to Rule 29 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure and Circuit Rule 29-3, The Jewish Federation of Greater Seattle respectfully moves for leave to file a 10-page *amicus curiae* brief in support of Appellees' Opposition to Appellants' Emergency Motion for Stay Pending Appeal. *Amicus* states as follows:

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	1
A. The Executive Order Barring Innocent Refugees is Not Rationally Relat the Governmental Objective of Curtailing Terrorism.	ed to 1
B. The Executive Order Resurrects Discredited Constitutional Arguments.	4
CONCLUSION	9

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# Cases

Hirabayashi v. United States, 320 U.S. 81, 63 S. Ct. 1375 (1943)	4, 6
Hirabayashi v. United States, 828 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1987)	4, 5, 6, 7
Korematsu v. United States, 323 U.S. 214, 65 S. Ct. 193 (1944)	4, 7
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86, 78 S. Ct. 590 (1958)	8

# <u>Rules</u>

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7)(C)	9
Rule 32(a)(5)	9
Rule 32(a)(6)	9

# **Regulations**

3 C.F.R. 1092	4
